
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 5 December 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Bob Johnson, 
Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
5 DECEMBER 2017 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 November 

2017 
 

6.   Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group (Pages 13 - 16) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory 

Group held on 17 October 2017 
 

7.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

8.   Proposed Closure of Part of Public Footpath ECC/16B at 
Chapeltown 

(Pages 17 - 26) 

 Report of the Head of Strategic Transport and Infastructure 
 

9.   Proposed Closure of Public Footpath ECC/80 at Ecclesfield (Pages 27 - 36) 
 Report of the Head of Strategic Transport and Infastructure 

 
10.   Proposed Closure of Public Footpath SHE/460 at Norton (Pages 37 - 44) 
 Report of the Head of Strategic Transport and Infrastructure  

 
11.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 45 - 82) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth Service 

 
12.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 83 - 86) 
 Report of the Director of City Growth Serv
[...]
n, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 14 November 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Bob Johnson, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Peter Rippon, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alan Law, but no substitute 
was appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 The public and press were informed by the Chair (Councillor Dianne Hurst) that, if 
it was deemed necessary in order to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), they would be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an 
application for planning permission under Section 73 to remove Condition 22 in 
respect of planning permission Case No. 16/01169/OUT concerning the 
Affordable Housing Provision at the Oughtibridge Mill Sheffield Site, 22 to 24 Main 
Road, Wharncliffe Side (Case No. 17/02624/OUT). 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Bob Johnson declared (a) a personal interest in an application for 
planning permission in respect of the retention of a dwellinghouse and decking at 
the garage site adjace
[...]
t he had not predetermined his views on the applications and would participate 
in their determination. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on 24 October 2017, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.11.2017 

authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having (i) heard representations at the meeting from (A) three local residents 

objecting to the proposed development and (B) a representative of the applicant 
and a representative of the infant school and two local residents speaking in 
support of the proposed development and (ii) noted additional representations from 
Sport England, High Storrs School Governing Body and ten additional 
representations objecting to the development together with the officer’s responses, 
as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for 
planning permission for two/single-storey extensions and alterations to a school to 
form additional teaching accommodation, in order to enable an increase of pupil 
num
[...]
of the applications for the demolition of an existing office building 
and erection of 43 apartments at Hewitts Chartered Accountants, 60 Scotland 
Street (Case No. 17/01867/FUL) and for the erection of 5 dwellinghouses with 
associated parking accommodation and landscaping at land adjacent to 42 Abbey 
View Road (Case No. 17/00199/FUL) and the meeting was chaired by Councillor 
Peter Rippon for those two items.) 

 
7.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 14.11.2017 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m on 
Tuesday, 5 December 2017 at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



                         SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP          
                                   
                                Meeting held 17th October, 2017 
 
 
  
PRESENT;              Name                                         Organisation 
              
                      Dr. Philip Booth (Chair)             Co-opted   Member 
            Dr. Jo Lintonbon                        University of  
                               (Deputy Chair)                            Sheffield                                         
                               Prof Clyde Binfield                      Twentieth Century               
                                                                                   Society 
                                Mr. Patrick Burns         Co-opted Member
             Liz Godfrey                                Civic Trust 
                                Mr. Howard
[...]
S ACT 1980 SECTION 118. PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PART OF 
PUBLIC FOOTPATH ECC\16B AT CHAPELTOWN, SHEFFIELD S35 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek authority to process the Public Path Closure Order required for 

closing part of the definitive public footpath ECC\16B between Stanley Road 
and footpath ECC\32B in the Chapeltown area of Sheffield shown as a solid 
black-line on the plan included as Appendix A. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The City Council is making an application to close the footpath ECC\16B 

between Stanley Road and footpath ECC\32B in the Chapeltown area of 
Sheffield, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A. 
 

2.2 This application is on behalf of the City Council’s Principal Public Rights of 
Way Officer who contends that it is no longer required for public use and can 
be considered surplus to the requirements of the Highway Authority.  
 

2.3 Footpath ECC\16B has a recorded width of 3 feet and is approximately 169 
metres between Stanley Road and its junction with footpath ECC\32B. 

 
2.4 This narrow route is enclosed by high fences and garden boundaries, e.g. 

Leylandii hedging, on both sides creating a very claustrophobic environment. 
Photographs showing this and the general condition of the route are included 
as Appendix B.  
 

2.5 On site there is little evidence of pedestrian use and several parts of the path 
are blocked by damaged fencing and overgrown vegetation. No complaints 
have been received regarding these obstructions, adding weight to the view 
that there is minimal public demand for this path. Evidence of these 
obstructions can be seen on the photographs included as Appendix B. 
 

2.6 Two alternative routes are available to pedestrians. These are along the 
footways of either Charlton Brook Crescent or Livingstone Road. Though they 
are longer at 240m and 245m respectively (cf. 169 metres length of the 
current route), they are well-lit and are generally more pleasant to walk than 
the subject footpath. These alternative routes are shown on the plan included 
as Appendix C. 
 

 
 

Page 18



 
2.7 The ownership of the subsoil, that carries footpath ECC\16B, is divided 

between the owners of 29 to 71 Charlton Brook Crescent and 30 Stanley 
Road. Once closed the owners of these properties will be at liberty, should 
they wish, to extend their gardens within the boundaries of their registered 
titles, to include the land currently in use for the path. The PROW Group will 
fence off the route at either end once it is legally closed. 
 
 

3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Consultations have been carried out with Statutory Undertakers (i.e. utility 

companies), the Emergency Services, and other relevant bodies, including 
footpath societies. 
 

3.2 Not all the consultees had responded at the time of writing this report. But of 
those that have responded, no objections have been received. 
 

3.3 The Ramblers’ Association and Peak and Northern Footpath Society have not 
objected to the proposal. 

 
3.4 If any negative comments relating to the application are received before the 

Planning and Highways Committee meeting, they will be reported verbally. 
 
 
4.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Director of Legal & Governance has been consulted and has advised that 

if the Council was minded to agree to this application it would be appropriate 
to process the closure using the powers contained within Section 118 of the 
Highways Act 1980. These powers provide for a public footpath to be closed 
on the grounds that it is not needed for public use. 

 
 
5.0 HIGHWAY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The subject path ECC\16B is part of the definitive Public Rights of Way 

network in the Chapeltown area of Sheffield. 
 

5.2 The proposed closure should not adversely affect the public’s enjoyment of 
the area and will have no detrimental effect on the surrounding highway 
network and its users. 

 
 
6.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 No particular equal opportunity implications arise from the proposal in th
[...]

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 SECTION 118. PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PUBLIC 
FOOTPATH ECC\80 AT ECCLESFIELD, SHEFFIELD S35 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek authority to process the Public Path Closure Order required for 

closing the definitive public footpath ECC\80 between Well Lane (private 
road) and bridleway ECC\81 in the Ecclesfield area of Sheffield. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The City Council is making an application to close the footpath ECC\80 

between Well Lane (private road) and bridleway ECC\81 in the Ecclesfield 
area of Sheffield, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A. 
 

2.2 This application is on behalf of the City Council’s Principal Public Rights of 
Way Officer who contends that it is no longer required for public use and can 
be considered surplus to the requirements of the Highway Authority.  
 

2.3 Footpath ECC\80 has a recorded length of 0.2 miles and a width of 3 feet. 
The route (shown as solid black line on the plan included as Appendix A) 
commences at the junction of High Street and Well Lane, heading south west 
for approximately 45 metres, crossing a stone stile before heading in a south-
easterly direction across a haulage yard, then continuing in a generally south-
easterly direction until it meets the public bridleway numbered ECC\81. 

 
2.4 Over a number of years parts of this route have become overgrown, through 

lack of use, and have consequently become inaccessible. In addition some 
parts have been blocked by informal stopping-up, though no reports have 
been received from the public regarding these obstructions or the overgrown 
nature of parts of the route. Photos showing the route and the various 
obstructions are included as Appendix B. 
 

2.5 The alternative route along High Street and Picking Lane is shorter, well-lit, 
more open and generally more appealing to users. The alternative route is 
shown as a red-line on the plan included as Appendix C. 

 
 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Consultations have been carried out with Statutory 
[...]
t: OPEN 
 

   

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
             REPORT TO PLANNING  

AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE  
5th December 2017 
 

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 SECTION 118. PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PUBLIC 
FOOTPATH SHE\460 AT NORTON, SHEFFIELD 8 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek authority to process the Public Path Closure Order required for 

closing the definitive public footpath SHE\460 between Hackthorn Road and 
Cherry Bank Road in the Norton area of Sheffield. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The City Council is making an application to close the footpath SHE\460, 

linking Hackthorn Road and Cherry Bank Road in the Norton area of 
Sheffield, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A. 
 

2.2 This application is on behalf of the City Council’s Principal Public Rights of 
Way Officer who contends that it is no longer required for public use and can 
be considered surplus to the requirements of the Highway Authority.  
 

2.3 Footpath SHE\460 has a recorded length of 25 yards and commences at 
Hackthorn Road, heading north between numbers 85 and 87 until it meets the 
unadopted part of Cherry Bank Road. 

 
2.4 During a site visit I was unable to find any physical or historical evidence 

showing the route of the path and concluded that it was probably informally 
extinguished some years ago by persons unknown. Photos attached as 
Appendix B show the location of the footpath. 

 
 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Consultations have been carried out with Statutory Undertakers (i.e. utility 

companies), the Emergency Services, and other relevant bodies, including 
footpath societies. 
 

3.2 Not all the consultees had responded at the time of writing this report. But of 
those that have responded, no objections have been received. 
 

3.3 The Ramblers’ Association and Peak and Northern Footpath Society have 
responded positively to the proposal. 
 

Page 38



3.4 The affected residents of 85 and 87 Hackthorn Road have also been 
consulted and support this proposal. They are also aware that they may be 
required to reinstate the footpath should the application be unsuccessful. 
 

3.5 If any negative comments relating to the application are received before the 
Planning and Highways Committee meeting, they will be reported verbally. 

 
 
4.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Director of Legal & Governance has been consulted and has advised that 

if the Council was minded to agree to this application it would be appropriate 
to process the closure using the powers contained within Section 118 of the 
Highways Act 1980. These powers provide for a public footpath to be closed 
on the grounds that it is not needed for public use. 

 
 
5.0 HIGHWAY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The subject path SHE\460 is part of the definitive public footpath network in 

the Norton area of Sheffield. 
 

5.2 Footpath SHE\460 has been informally extinguished for many years, during 
which time no complaints have been received. 
  

5.3 The proposed closure should not adversely affect the public’s enjoyment of 
the area and will have no detrimental effect on the surrounding highway 
network and its users. 

 
 
6.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 No particular equal opportunity implications arise from the proposal in this 

report. 
 
 
7.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 No particular environmental implications arise from the proposal in this report. 
 
 
8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 All the costs of the Closure Order application (in this case £3,150), and any 

other associated costs will be met from the Public Rights of Way maintenance 
budget.  
 

8.2 Once closed there will be no future maintenance liability to the PROW group. 
 
 
 

Page 39



 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 Based on the above information, the proposed closure of definitive public 

footpath SHE\460, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A, is 
supported by Officers. 

 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Raise no o
[...]
cts/regulations 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lucy Bond 2734556 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning and Highways Committee 

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 

Page 46



 

 

Application No. Location Page No. 
 

 

17/04213/FUL (Formerly PP-
06445249) 

The Wharncliffe Hotel 
127 Bevercotes Road Sheffield S5 6HB 

49 
 

 

17/03967/FUL (Formerly PP-
06402750) 

Crusty's 
86 Richmond Road Sheffield S13 8TA 

57 
 

 

17/01437/FUL (Formerly PP-
05948053) 

Site Of 1-11 Rotherham Place  
Orgreave Road Sheffield S13 

67 
 

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 05/12/2017 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
17/04213/FUL (Formerly PP-06445249) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Change of use of lower ground floor to boxing gym 
(Use Class D2 - Assembly and Leisure) (retrospective), 
demolition of existing porch and provision of 5 car 
parking spaces (Resubmission of application 
17/02077/FUL) 
 

Location The Wharn

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 5 December 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, 
Bob Johnson, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Damms, Alan Law 
and Chris Rosling-Josephs, but no substitutes were appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Dianne Hurst declared a personal interest in an application for the use 
of a building as a seven bed house in multiple occupation at the former Crusty’s 
café at 86 Richmond Road (Case No. 17/03967/FUL) as she had been 
approached by members of the community in respect of the proposed 
development.  Councillor Hurst advised that she had not made any comments on 
the development and had directed the members of the community to other local 
Ward Councillors for assistance and that she had not predetermined her view on 
the application and would speak and vote thereon. 

   
3.2 Councillor Zoe Sykes declared a personal interest as a local Ward Councillor and 

Parish Councillor in respect of Item 9 on the agenda Proposed Closure of Public 
Footpath ECC/80 at Ecclesfield (Item 8 of these minutes), as she had received 
information from the Monteney and Ecclesfield Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Association concerning the closure. Councillor Sykes stated that she had not 
commented on the information and had not predetermined her view on the matter 
and would speak and vote thereon. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on 14 November 2017, were 
approved as a correct record, and arising therefrom, in response to a question 
from a Member of the Committee concerning the proposed details of Condition 21 
relating to Ecclesall Infant School (Case No. 17/02518/FUL) being submitted to a 
future meeting for approval, the Director of Growth Service stated that he was 
unable at this point in time to give a timescale when this would occur. 

 
5.   
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.12.2017 

Page 2 of 5 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 17 October 2017. 

 
6.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on Monday 18 December 2017 at 
10.00am, in connection with planning applications requiring a visit by Members 
prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
7.   
 

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PART OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH ECC/16B AT 
CHAPELTOWN 
 

7.1 The Director of Culture and Environment submitted a report seeking authority to 
process a Public Path Closure Order required to close part of the definitive public 
footpath ECC\16B between Stanley Road and footpath ECC/32B, Chapeltown.  
The report stated that there was little evidence of pedestrian use and that several 
parts of the path were blocked by damaged fencing and overgrown vegetation.  It 
was also explained that there were two alternative routes available for pedestrians 
along the footways of Charlton Brook Crescent or Livingstone Road which, whilst 
longer routes, were well-lit and are generally more pleasant to walk. 

  
7.2 In assessing the closure, it was indicated that complaints had not been received 

regarding obstructions to the path and that the proposed closure should not 
adversely affect the public’s enjoyment of the area or have a detrimental effect on 
the surrounding highway network and its users. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That (a) no objections be raised to the proposed closure of definitive 

public footpath ECC/16B, as detailed in the report now submitted and shown on 
the plan now exhibited, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with the 
Statutory Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may 
be affected; and 

  
 (b) authority be given to the Director of Legal & Governance to: 

 (i) take all necessary action to close the footpath under the powers 
contained within Section 118 of the Highways Act 1980; and 

  
 (ii) confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no 

objections being received, or any objections received being resolved. 
 
8.   
 

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH ECC/80 AT ECCLESFIELD 
 

8.1 The Director of Culture and Environment submitted a report seeking authority to 
process a Public Path Closure Order required to close definitive public footpath 
ECC/80 between Well Lane (private road) and bridleway ECC/81, Ecclesfield.  The 
report stated that, over a number of years, parts of the route had become 
overgrown, through lack of use, and had consequently become inaccessible.  It 
was also explained that there was an alternative route along High Street and 
Picking Lane that was shorter, well-lit, more open and generally more appealing to 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.12.2017 

Page 3 of 5 
 

pedestrians. 
  
8.2 In assessing the closure, it was indicated that complaints had not been received 

regarding obstructions to the path and that the proposed closure should not 
adversely affect the public’s enjoyment of the area or have a detrimental effect on 
the surrounding highway network and its users. 

  
8.3 In response to comments made by a Member of the Committee over the proposed 

closure, the Director of Culture and Environment advised on the condition and 
safety of pedestrians using the path as it was considered to be imposing due to its 
high hedges, its narrowness with a lack of vision around bends and a danger 
having to cross a haulage yard with Heavy Goods Vehicles reversing. It was stated 
that there would be consultation with the Ecclesfield Parish Council and the 
Monteney and Ecclesfield Tennants’ and Residents’ Association with regard to the 
closure and that, subject to the proposed closure being agreed by the Committee, 
the Order would not be made until the consultation had taken place.  It was further 
stated that arising from the consultation meeting, the Order could be made if all 
objections had been satisfied.  If any objections remained though, the Order could 
then be submitted to a future meeting of this Committee which could request 
determination on its closure by the Secretary of State or it could be decided that 
the proposed closure should be withdrawn. 

  
8.4 RESOLVED: That (a) no objections be raised to the proposed closure of definitive 

public footpath ECC/80, as detailed in the report now submitted and shown on the 
plan now exhibited, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with the 
Statutory Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may 
be affected; and 

  
 (b) authority be given to the Director of Legal & Governance to: 
  
 (i) take all necessary action to close the footpath under the powers 

contained within Section 118 of the Highways Act 1980; and 
  
 (ii)  confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no 

objections being received, or any objections received being resolved 
 
9.   
 

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE/460 AT NORTON 
 

9.1 The Director of Culture and Environment submitted a report seeking authority to 
process a Public Path Closure Order required to close definitive public footpath 
SHE\460 between Hackthorn Road and Cherry Bank Road, Norton.  The report 
stated that the footpath has a recorded length of 25 yards and commences at 
Hackthorn Road, heading north between numbers 85 and 87 until it met the 
unadopted part of Cherry Bank Road.  At a visit to site though, no physical or 
historical evidence showed the route of the path and it has been concluded that it 
was probably informally extinguished some years ago. 

  
9.2 In assessing the closure, given that there was no evidence of the path at the 

location, the proposed closure should not adversely affect the public’s enjoyment of 
the area or have a detrimental effect on the surrounding highway network and its 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.12.2017 

Page 4 of 5 
 

users. 
  
9.3 In response to comments made by Members of the Committee over the proposed 

closure, the Director of Culture and Environment advised that although the Land 
Registry showed the route of the path, there was no physical evidence that it was 
ever constructed on site, although it may have been planned due to additional 
houses being constructed at the location.  The area where the path should be was 
described as steep and dangerous and would need steps to be constructed to use 
it safely.  It was also noted from a Member’s comments that there was a safer 
alternative route that could be used without providing too much inconvenience to 
pedestrians travelling between the two roads. 

  
9.4 RESOLVED: That (a) no objections be raised to the proposed closure of definitive 

public footpath SHE/460, as detailed in the report now submitted and shown on the 
plan now exhibited, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with the 
Statutory Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may 
be affected; and 

  
 (b) authority be given to the Director of Legal & Governance to:  
  
 (i) take all necessary action to close the footpath under the powers 

contained within Section 118 of the Highways Act 1980; and 
  
 (ii) confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no 

objections being received, or any objections received being resolved. 

 
10.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

10.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having noted an additional representation and the officer’s response, as 

detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, a retrospective 
application for planning permission for the change of use of the lower ground floor 
to a boxing gym (Use Class D2 - Assembly and Leisure), demolition of an existing 
porch and provision of 5 car parking spaces (Resubmission of application 
17/02077/FUL) at The Wharncliffe Hotel, 127 Bevercotes Road (Case No. 
17/04213/FUL) be deferred pending a visit of inspection to the site; and  

  
 (c) an application for planning permission for the use of building as a seven bed 

House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class Sui Generis) at the former 
Crusty's Café, 86 Richmond Road (Case No. 17/03967/FUL) be deferred pending 
a visit of inspection to the site; 

  



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.12.2017 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 (NOTE: An application for planning permission for the development of a 20MW 
Synchronous Gas Standby Power Generation Facility, including ancillary 
infrastructure and equipment at the site of 1 to 11 Rotherham Place, Orgreave 
Road (Case No 17/01437/FUL), was withdrawn from consideration by the Director 
of City Growth Service to allow a petition being prepared in respect of the proposed 
development to be submitted to the meeting of full Council on Wednesday, 6 
December, 2017.  The planning application would be rescheduled to a future 
meeting.) 

 
11.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
12.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m on 
Tuesday 19 December 2017 at the Town Hall. 

 


